

ACTS AND RESOLVES

//3

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN &'NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

35

RIDGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, DEXTER AND CORINNA.

current vote of said city council; and of said legal voters as afore- CHAP. 382. said, then said act shall be in force thereafter, and be binding upon said city according to its true tenor and effect, but not otherwise. Said ward meetings shall be called, notified, held, ward meetings, returns made, declared and recorded, agreeably to the provisions of the city charter of said city for calling and holding ward meetings for the choice of city officers, and returns thereof.

SECT. 14. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1870.

Chapter 382.

An act to establish the Ridge School District from the towns of Dexter and Corinna.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

The following described territory in the towns of Dex-SECT. 1. ter and Corinna, is hereby established into a school district, to be called the Ridge School District, viz: Lots numbered respectively Name. one, three, four, five, six and seven, in the eleventh range; lots Territory. numbered respectively one, two, three, four, five, six, and the east . half of seven, in the twelfth range, in the town of Corinna; and lots numbered respectively eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen and sixteen, in the first range, in the town of Dexter, to continue for the term of twenty-five years from the thirty-first day To continue for of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine. All school-houses and school district property in Property of diasaid territory shall be the property of the Ridge School District.

SECT. 2. The superintending school committee, municipal offi- Powers and duties cers, assessors, treasurer, collector and constables of the town of Corinna, shall have all the powers and perform all the duties relating to said district that they have and perform relating to districts wholly in their own town, but in case the district or the proper authorities shall decide that the school-house shall be located, or that the school shall be kept in the town of Dexter, then said officers of Dexter shall have similar powers and perform similar duties; and such assessors shall assess all taxes voted by such district, according to a valuation made by them, uniform throughout the district.

SECT. 3. The powers specified in section twenty-seven of chap- Powers specified ter eleven of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and fifty- 11, R. S., how seven, may be exercised in said district by the concurrent votes exercised. of said towns, or the joint acts of the municipal officers or superintending school committees thereof, and application shall be made

46

how called.

twenty-five years.

trict.

of committee and other officers.

in sect. 27, chap. and by whom

ROCKLAND FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY.

School money, how apportioned.

School agent,

Powers and privi-

First meeting,

how called.

choice of.

leges.

CHAP. 383. to each of them accordingly. The provisions of sections twentyeight and twenty-nine of said chapter shall also apply to said district.

> SECT. 4. The assessors of each town shall annually apportion to said district a share of the school money of their town according to the number of scholars in said district living in their town.

SECT. 5. Said district shall annually choose its agent, and his contracts shall bind each town in proportion to and not exceeding the amount which it is required to pay to him as aforesaid; and all agents and officers thereof shall have the same powers and privileges and perform the same duties as in districts wholly in one town.

Sect. 6. The first meeting of said district may be called by the selectmen of Dexter, on the written application of three or more legal voters residing in said territory, stating the reasons and objects thereof, in the months of March or April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy, or if no such application is made, then without such application in the months of May or June in the same year, the selectmen stating the reasons and objects of said meeting in the call.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1870.

Chapter 383.

An act to extend the charter of the Rockland Fire and Marine Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The act approved February seventh, one thousand SECT. 1. eight hundred and sixty-two, chartering the Rockland Fire and Marine Insurance Company, is hereby extended for the term of twenty years from that date.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company may be increased to one hundred thousand dollars at any time after the passage of this act, by a vote of the stockholders at a meeting duly called for that purpose.

SECT. 3. From February second, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, the above company may take the name of the Rockland Marine Insurance Company.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved February 28, 1870.

Extended for twenty years.

May increase capital stock.

Change of name authorized.

350